

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE :  
COMMISSION, :  
 :  
Plaintiff, :  
 :  
vs. : Civil Action No. 19-cv-5244 (AKH)  
 :  
KIK INTERACTIVE INC., :  
 :  
Defendant. :  
----- X

**KIK INTERACTIVE, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A.    Early Development of Kik Messenger and the Vision for Kin.....	3
B.    Kik’s Announcement of Kin and Product Launch Strategy. ....	4
1.    Kik Conducted a Private Placement of Future Rights to Kin.....	5
2.    Kik Sold Kin to the Public to Jumpstart the Kin Economy.....	7
3.    Kik Marketed and Sold Kin as a Medium of Exchange For Use in a Diverse and Decentralized Economy of Digital Services. ....	8
C.    At the Time of Launch, Kin Tokens Were Functional and Could be Used as a Medium of Exchange.....	10
D.    Kin Tokens Continue to Serve as the Medium of Exchange for a Flourishing Digital Economy.....	12
E.    The SEC’s Complaint Conflates the Pre-sale and the TDE.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    THE SALES OF KIN TOKENS DURING THE TDE DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT CONTRACTS.....	14
A.    The Howey Test Requires An Objective Analysis of What Kik “Offered and Promised.” .....	15
B.    There Is No Common Enterprise Between Kin Purchasers and/or Kik.....	17
1.    There Is No Common Enterprise Because Kik Did Not Owe TDE Purchasers Ongoing Contractual Obligations.....	18
2.    No Common Enterprise Exists Because Purchasers Assumed Full Control of Their Kin. ....	21
3.    There Is No “Horizontal Commonality” Between TDE Purchasers. ....	23
4.    There Is No Strict Vertical Commonality Between Kik and TDE Purchasers. ....	25
C.    Kik Did Not Lead Purchasers Primarily To Expect Profits Based On The Essential Managerial and Entrepreneurial Efforts Of Others.....	27
1.    Kik Led Purchasers to Expect Use and Consumption of Kin.....	29
2.    Any Expectation of Profits Could Not Have Been Based on the Essential Entrepreneurial or Managerial Efforts of Kik. ....	31

**Table of Contents**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. Characterizing Sales of Kin as Investment Contracts Would Be Confusing and Potentially Inconsistent With the Actions of Other Agencies.....	35
II. THE PRE-SALE WAS CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO A VALID EXEMPTION UNDER RULE 506(C) OF REGULATION D. ....	37
A. Kik’s Pre-Sale Complied with Regulation D, and is Therefore Exempt from the Securities Act’s Registration Requirements. ....	38
B. The Pre-Sale and the TDE Were Separate and Distinct Offerings. ....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Albanese v. Fla. Nat’l Bank of Orlando</i> , 823 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1987).....	16, 32
<i>Aldrich v. McCulloch Props., Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Alunni v. Dev. Res. Grp., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2579319 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Alunni v. Dev. Res. Grp., LLC</i> , 445 F. App’x 288 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17, 19, 28, 29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	13
<i>Bamert v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> , 445 F. App’x 256 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16, 32
<i>Bender v. Cont’l Towers Ltd. P’ship</i> , 32 F. Supp. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	31
<i>Berman v. Bache, Halsey, Stuart, Shields, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 311 (S.D. Ohio 1979).....	36
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	35, 37
<i>CFTC v. My Big Coin Pay, Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Mass. 2018).....	37
<i>Copeland v. Hill</i> , 680 F. Supp. 466 (D. Mass. 1988).....	22, 27
<i>Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31453789 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2002).....	20
<i>Davis v. Rio Rancho Estates, Inc.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	16, 18, 20, 33
<i>De Luz Ranchos Inv., Ltd. v. Coldwell Banker &amp; Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979).....	16, 18, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dependable Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. TrueCar, Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	13
<i>Goldberg v. 401 North Wabash Venture LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	23, 25
<i>Goodwin Props., LLC v. Acadia Grp., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 800064 (D. Me. July 17, 2001) .....	41
<i>Goodwin v. Elkins &amp; Co.</i> , F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Gugick v. Melville Capital LLC</i> , 2014 WL 349526 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014) .....	26
<i>Happy Inv. Grp. v. Lakeworld Props., Inc.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 175 (N.D. Cal. 1975) .....	19
<i>Hart v. Pulte Homes of Michigan Corp.</i> , 735 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	18, 28
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	25
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of Am. v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979) .....	14, 36
<i>Inter-Mark USA, Inc. v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 552482 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2008) .....	20
<i>Jordan (Bermuda) Inv. Co., Ltd. v. Hunter Green Invs. Ltd.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	25
<i>Keith v. Black Diamond Advisors, Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	27
<i>Lavery v. Kearns</i> , 792 F. Supp. 847 (D. Me. 1992) .....	22, 23
<i>Lehman Bros. Commercial Corp. v. Minmetals Int’l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	34
<i>Long v. Shultz Cattle Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982) .....	15
<i>Marini v. Adamo</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21, 22, 25, 27
<i>Mautner v. Alvin H. Glick Irrevocable Grantor Tr.</i> , 2019 WL 6311520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2019).....	21
<i>Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.</i> 638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980).....	22, 33, 34
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Plazza v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	21
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	passim
<i>Rice v. Branigar Org., Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Roberts v. Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	20
<i>Robinson v. Glynn</i> , 349 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	passim
<i>S&amp;S NY Holdings, Inc. v. Able Energy, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3084112 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2012).....	16
<i>Savino v. E. F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1225 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	24
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sea Pines of Va., Inc. v. PLD, Ltd.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 708 (M.D. Fla. 1975).....	35
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prod. Corp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 866 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Belmont Reid &amp; Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004) .....	35
<i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters., Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973).....	29, 32
<i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , 52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>SEC v. Levin</i> , 849 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>SEC v. Mattera</i> , 2013 WL 6485949 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2013).....	39
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953) .....	41
<i>SEC v. SG Ltd.</i> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>SEC v. Shavers</i> , 2013 WL 4028182 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2013).....	36
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	passim
<i>Shailja Gandhi Revocable Tr. v. Sitara Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3580680 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 14, 2012).....	38
<i>Teague v. Bakker</i> , 1998 WL 168876 (4th Cir. Apr. 8, 1998).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975) .....	14, 28
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	36
<i>Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14, 25
<i>Walsh v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 867 (D. Utah 1981) .....	35, 36
<i>Walther v. Maricopa Intern. Inv. Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 186736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 1998) .....	25
<i>Warfield v. Alaniz</i> , 569 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 28
<i>Woodward v. Terracor</i> , 574 F.2d 1023, 1023 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	passim
<i>Wright v. Nat’al Warranty Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	37

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10) .....	35
------------------------------	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	13
-----------------------------	----

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 230.501(a) .....	38
17 C.F.R. § 230.502 .....	38, 39, 41
17 C.F.R. § 230.506 .....	38
17 C.F.R. § 230.508 .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

*Black's Law Dictionary* ..... 35
